funds to Treasury, while businesses with funding requirements purchase those funds from Treasury.
The funds are transacted using market based rates established in accordance with funds transfer
pricing procedures employed by the firm and with the objectives of insulating the business from
interest rate risk and transfer any such risk arising from the business activities to Treasury.

As lines of businesses transfer all interest rate risk arising from business activities to Treasury,
Treasury subsequently manages the banking book interest rate risk for the bank in conjunction with
its investment activities, subject to the limits governing the activities/positions at the Bank.

The limit structure in place uses Basis Point Value (“BPV”) as a measure of IRRBB.  BPV is used to
quantify the change in value of the balance sheet across all accrual positions to a one basis point
change in interest rates. The greater the BPV, the greater the sensitivity of the balance sheet and
therefore earnings to changes in interest rates.

The sensitivity of the Bank’s positions in banking book to interest rate changes are set out in the
following table:

   Increase/(Decrease)
31.12.2016 +100bps -100 bps
 RM’000 RM’000
Impact on Economic Value

MYR (11,795) 11,795
USD (40,009) 40,009
Other (862) 862
 ─────── ───────

 (52,666) 52,666
 ═══════ ═══════

   Increase/(Decrease)
31.12.2015 +100bps -100 bps
 RM’000 RM’000
Impact on Economic Value

MYR (9,966) 9,966
USD (21,983) 21,983
Other (1,677) 1,677
 ─────── ───────

 (33,626) 33,626
 ═══════ ═══════